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Appearances: England, Witfield, Schroeder & Tredway, LLP by

Robert A. McSorley, Attorney, for Frederick L. M ckle; Epstein,
Becker & Green by Jana L. De Meire, Attorney, for Ventura County
Comunity College District.
Before Caffrey, Chairman; Garcia and Dyer, Menbers.
DECI SI ON

DYER, Menber: This case cones before the Public Enpl oynent
Rel ati ons Board (Board) on appeal froma Board agent's dism ssal
(attached) of Frederick L. Mckle's (Mckle) unfair practice
charge. The charge alleged that the Ventura County Conmunity
College District (Dstrict) violated section 3543.5(a), (b), (c),

(d) and (e) of the Educational Enployment Rel ations Act (EERA)*'

'EERA is codified at Governnent Code section 3540 et seq.
Unl ess otherwise indicated, all statutory references herein are
to the Governnment Code. EERA section 3543.5 provides:

It shall be unlawful for a public school
enpl oyer to do any of the follow ng:

(a) Inpose or threaten to inpose reprisals
on enpl oyees, to discrimnate or threaten to
di scrim nate agai nst enpl oyees, or otherw se
tointerfere wwth, restrain, or coerce

enpl oyees because of their exercise of rights
guaranteed by this chapter. For purposes of
thi s subdivision, "enployee" includes an



_when it conplied with a collective bargai ni ng agreenent provision
whi ch gave pronotional candidates a hiring preference over other
applicants for enployment.?

The Board has reviewed the entire record in this case,
including Mckle's unfair practice charge, the warning and
dismssal letters, Mckle's appeal, and the District's response
thereto. The Board finds the Board agent's warning and di sm ssal
letters to be free fromprejudicial error and hereby adopts them

as the decision of the Board itself.

applicant for enploynent or reenploynent.

(b) Deny to enployee organizations rights
guaranteed to themby this chapter.

(¢c) Refuse or fail to neet and negotiate in
good faith with an exclusive representative.

(d) Domnate or interfere with the formation
or adm nistration of any enpl oyee

organi zation, or contribute financial or

ot her support to it, or in any way encourage
enpl oyees to join any organi zation in
preference to anot her.

(e) Refuse to participate in good faith in
the inpasse procedure set forth in Article 9
(comrencing with Section 3548).

M ckle also clains that the District violated EERA section
3543. 6. Because that section applies only to enpl oyee
organi zations, we do not rule on that allegation. [In addition,
Mckle clains that the District violated Governnent Code section
12921; Education Code sections 87100, 88091, 88115; 42 United
States Code section 2000(d) and (e). Absent an independent
violation of the EERA, the Board has no jurisdiction over those
statutes in this case. For that reason, this decision does not
address those statutes.



ROER
The unfair practice charge in Case No. LA CE-3679 is hereby
DI SM SSED W THOUT LEAVE TO AMEND.

Chai rman Caffrey and Menber Garcia joined in this Decision.
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June 25, 1996

Robert A MSorl ey

Engl and, Whitfield Schroeder & Tredway
3 00 Espl anade Drive, Sixth Floor
xnard, California 93030-1251

Re: Unfair Practice Charge No. LA-CE- 3679, _
Frederick L. Mckle, Jr. v. Ventura County Comunity
ol lege D strict
DI SM SSAL AND REFUSAL TO | SSUE A COVPLAI NT

Dear M. MSorl ey:

Frederick L. Mckle, Jr. filed the above-referenced unfair
practice charge alleging the Ventura County Community Col | ege
Dstrict (Dstrict) violated the Educational Enpl oynment Rel ations
Act (EERA or Act) 83543.5 by refusing to hire himas a pernanent

enpl oyee.

| indicated to you, in ny attached letter dated June 12, 1996,
that the above-referenced charge did not state a prima facie
case. You were advised that, 1f there were any factua

| naccuracies or additional facts which would correct the
deficiencies explained in that letter, you should amend the
charge. You were further advised that, unless you amended the
charge to state a prina facie case or wwthdrew it prior to June
21, 199 6, the charge woul d be di sm ssed. '

| have not received either an anended charge or a request for
w thdrawal . Therefore, | amdismssing the charge based on the
facts and reasons contained in ny June 12, 1996 |etter.

Rght to Appeal

Pursuant to Public EnPI o?;nent Rel ati ons Board regul ations, you
may obtain a review of this dismssal of the charge by filing

an appeal to the Board itself within twenty (20) cal endar days
after service of this dismssal. (Cal. Code of Regs., tit. 8,
sec. 32635(a).) To be tinmely filed, the original and five copies
of such appeal nust be actually received by the Board itself

before the cl ose of business (5 p.m) or sent bK t el egr aph,
certified or Express United States nail postnarked no |ater
than the last date set for filing. (Ca. Code of Regs., tit. 8,
sec. 32135.) Code of QGvil Procedure section 1013 shall apply.
The Board's address is:
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Publ i ¢ Enpl oynment Rel ati ons Board

1031 18th Street
Sacranent o, CA 95814

If you file a tinely aPpeaI of the refusal to issue a conplaint,
any other party may file with the Board an original and five
copies of a statement in opposition within twenty (20) cal endar
days following the date of service of the appeal. (Cal. Code of
Regs., tit. 8, sec. 32635(b).)

Servi ce

Al docunents authorized to be filed herein nust al so be "served
upon all parties to the proceeding, and a "proof of service"
nust acconpany each copy of a document served upon a party or
filedwith the Board itself. (See Cal. Code of Regs., tit. 8,
sec. 32140 for the required contents and a sanple form) The
docurment will be considered properly "served' when personal |y
del i vered or deposited in the first-class mail, postage paid and
properly addressed.

Extension of Tine

A request for an extension of tine, in which to file a docunent
with the Board itself, nust be in witing and filed with the
Board at the previously noted address. A request for an
extension nust be filed at |east three (3) cal endar days before
the expiration of the tinme required for filing the docunent.
The request nust indicate good cause for and, if known, the
g03|t|on of each other party regarding the extension, and shall
e acconpani ed by proof of service of the request upon each
party. (Cal. Code of Regs., tit. 8, sec. 32132.)

Fi nal Date

I f no apPea! is filedwthin the specified tine limts, the
dismssal will becone final when the time Iimts have expired.

Si ncerely,

ROBERT THOVPSON
Deputy Ceneral GCounse

By
Tamy L. Sansd

Regional Attorney

At t achnent
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June 12, 1996

Robert A. MSorl ey ,
Engl and, Whitfield Schroeder & Tredway
300 Espl anade Drive, Sixth Floor -
Oxnard, California 93030-1251

Re: Unfair Practice Charge No. LA-CE-3679,
Frederick L. Mckle, Jr. v. Ventura County Comunity
College District :
WARNI NG LETTER

Dear M. McSorl ey:

Frederick L. Mckle, Jr. filed the above-referenced unfair
practice charge alleging the Ventura County Community Coll ege
District (D strict) violated the Educational Enploynent Relations
Act (EERA or Act) 83543.5 by refusing to hire himas a pernmnent

enpl oyee. |
On October 19, 1995, the District appointed Mckle to a tenporary
position as the Student Activities Specialist Il. On January 11,

1996, the District informed M ckle he would not be considered for
t he permanent position as the Student Activities Specialist II.
The District contended its collective bargaining agreenent (CBA
wth the Service Enployees International Union, Local 535, (SEU
required the District to offer the position to all permanent
personnel first, before considering outside applicants. Section
14.7 of the parties' CBA provides:

The District Personnel Ofice shall maintain
eligibility lists for certification for
vacant positions based upon the results of
open and pronotional exam nations. The
pronoti onal candi dates passing the

exam nation shall be placed at the top of the
eligibility list and all open candi dates

shall follow in rank order.

Charging Party alleges the CBA is "inapplicable to his enploynent
application . . ." Charging Party "requests that the Board
order the enpl oyer and the Union to. consider and determ ne in
good faith his application for per manent enpl oynent as Student
Activities Specialist Il
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PERB regul ati on 32615 (a) (5 states a charge shall contain a
"clear and conci se statenent of the facts and conduct all ePed to
constitute an unfair practice." A charging party shoul d all ege
the "who, what, when, where, and how' of an unfair practice.
(Lhited Teachers-Los Angel es (Ragsdale) (1992) PERB Deci sion No.
914_.? Mere legal conclusions are insufficient.: (See State of
California (Departnent of Food and Agriculture (1994) PERB

Deci ston No. 1071-S) On May 29, 1996, | contacted you and

i ndi cated the charge did not ap()j)ear to state a prima facie
violation of the EERA. You indicated that you did not wish to
withdraw the charge. The charge does not a IePe whi ch parti cul ar
subsection of EERA § 3543.5 the District has allegedly violated,
aﬂd :EtER,&elnal ns unclear fromthe charge howthe D strict violated
t he _

The legal theory of the charge seens to indicate Section 14.7 of
the parties' contract is illegal as applied to M ckle.
Section 14.7 is the result of the collective bargai ning process
between the District and SEIU, and is applicable to pronotional
opportunities in the unit, including the Student Activities
ecialist Il position for which Mckle applied. The negotiation
of seniority protection in a pronotional systemhas been
consi dered a nmandatory subject of bargai ning under the EERA
(See San Mateo School District (1984) PERB Decision No. 375.)
Thus Tt does not appear the negotiation or application of such a
provisionis, onits face, illegal. Accordingly, it does not
appear the District violated EERA when processing Mckle's
application pursuant to Section 14.7.

For these reasons the charge, as presently witten, does not
state a prima facie case. |If there are any factual inaccuracies
inthis letter or additional facts which would correct the
defici enci es expl ai ned above, please anend the charge. The
anmended charge shoul d be prepared on a standard PERB unfair
practice charge form clearly |abeled Eirst Arended_Charge,
contain all the facts and allegations you wish to nmake, and

be signed under penalty of perjury by the charging party. The
anmended charge nust be served on the respondent and the original

'There was no indication fromthe charge that the District
retaliated against Mckle. In fact, the charge indicated the
Dstrict refused to hire Mckle solely because the CBA gave first
preference to. pronotional candidates. However even if the charge
were read to include a discrimnation theory, the charge failed :
to nmeet the appropriate standard as set forth in Novato Unified
School District (1982) PERB Decision No. 210.
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proof of service nust be filed with PERB. If | do not receive an
amended charge or withdrawal fromyou before June 21. 1996. |
shal | di smss your char 8e. If you have any questions, please
call ne at (213) 736-7508.

Si ncerely,

Tammy L. Sansel
Regi onal Attorney



